

**IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

<b>STATE OF MISSOURI,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>No. 90830</b>
	)	
<b>ERIC D. WINFREY,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellant.</b>	)	

---

**APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI  
11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION 3  
THE HONORABLE LUCY RAUCH, JUDGE**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

---

**MELINDA K. PENDERGRAPH, MOBar #34015  
Assistant Public Defender  
Attorney for Appellant  
1000 West Nifong, Building 7, Suite 100  
Columbia, Missouri 65203  
(573) 882-9855  
FAX: (573) 884-4793  
Melinda.pendergraph@mspd.mo.gov**

**CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL AND FACT STATEMENTS .....	4
ARGUMENT	
I. Batson Objection.....	5
II. Prison Informant – Limiting Cross-Examination .....	11
III. Justin Lewis’ Admission That He Shot The Victim .....	17
IV. Evidence of Other Crimes .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

page

**CASES:**

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) ..... 5, 6, 7, 8

*Chambers v. Mississippi*, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 19, 21

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) ..... 17, 20, 21

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) ..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

*Mitchell v. Kardesch*, 313 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 15

*Reasonover v. Washington*, 60 F.Supp.2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1999)..... 14, 15

*Snyder v. Louisiana*, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

*State v. Boyd*, 143 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 19

*State v. Burrage*, 258 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) ..... 8

*State v. Chambers*, 234 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 19

*State v. Childs*, 257 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 19

*State v. Comte*, 141 S.W.3d 89 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) ..... 19

*State v. Davis*, 211 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 23

*State v. Garrett*, 226 S.W. 4 (Mo. 1920)..... 25

*State v. Gibson*, 636 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1982) ..... 19

*State v. Harlow*, 327 Mo. 231, 37 S.W.2d 419 (1931) ..... 15

*State v. Irby*, 423 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. 1968)..... 15

*State v. McFadden*, 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 216 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. banc 2007).....	5
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 753 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) .....	27
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 860 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	9
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	27
<i>State v. Shurn</i> , 866 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	25
<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. banc 1991).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 18 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) .....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 24 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	9
<i>Stipp v. Tsutomi Karasawa</i> , 318 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. 1958).....	19
<i>Vollbaum v. State</i> , 833 S.W.2d 652 (Tx. App. 1992) .....	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 2 .....	5
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 10 .....	5, 17, 22
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 17 .....	22
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 18(a).....	5, 17, 22
U.S. Const., Amend. VI .....	5, 17, 21, 22
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....	5, 17, 21, 22

**STATUTES:**

Section 217.690.2 .....	12
-------------------------	----

**RULES:**

Rule 30.06(e)..... 8

**OTHER:**

“Procedures Governing the Granting of Paroles and Conditional Releases,”

available at: <http://doc.mo.gov/documents/prob/Blue%20Book.pdf>

..... 12
